
r#
Ontario

File Number: SOL-40297 -13

Landlord
and
Tenant
Board Order under Section 126

Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

In the matter of:

Between:

165 ONTARIO STREET, ST CATHARINES, ON, L2R5K4

RED STARLIGHT LP

and

Refer to attached Schedule 2

Landlord

Tenants

RED STARLIGHT LP (the 'Landlord') applied for an order permitting the rent charged to
be increased by more than the guideline for one or more of the rental units in the
residential complex.

This application was heard in St. Catharines on September 18, 2014.

The fblloiving parlies attended the hearing: the Landlord's representative, Paul Cappa,
project manager Tracy Brisco, property manager James Mesa, tenant advocate C. P.

Woodall, Keny Goring, Holly Cruise, Gerald Specialny, Jocelyn Malangis, Adam
Duguay, Kathy Lynn Pettipas, Sylvia Ryan, Julie Vandervaart, Jane Cousins, Joanne
Houde, Glenn Edgley, John Paxton, Kendra McCouft, Bexhet Xhemali, Roanne Seguin,
Simone Larsen, Susan Galloway, Carolyn Dressel, Lynda Johnston, Anna Karlova, Maria
Edelman, Niki Von Bormann and Angela Aniol.

It is determined that:

The application affects 131 of the 157 units in the complex.

The first effective date of the intended rent increase abo.re the suideline is
December 1,2013 .

I accepted the Landlord's request to withdraw capital expenditure # 8 - Drain
Repair and capital expenditure # 9 -Building Signage.

The Landlord justified a rent increase above the guideline for capitai expenditures
to the fire system, the roof safety anchor, the building exterior and balcony
repairs, common area painting, exhaust fans, the garage entrance, and exterior
painting. I reject the Tenant's submission that the balcony repairs were for the
pulpose of "branding" the building in keeping ivith other truildings owned by this

\,/
()rdcr Pagc i t{,X

l.

)

3.

4.



File Number: SOL-40297 -13

same Landlord. I find it implausible that the Landlord would spend $663,000.00
to market this building to look like others in its holdings. It is more probable than
not that the Landlord made capital repairs in keeping with the engineering
recommendations received by the Landlord in 2008. I am also satisfied that
previous repairs to the balconies were borne by the Landlord. They were not
passed on to the Tenants.

Similarly, I find the Landlord proved that they were entitled to the costs of
common area painting. While it may be that some of the building, and the
evidence on this issue was contradictory by the Tenants at the hearing, was
painted several years ago, I was persuaded by the Landlord's representative,
Tracy Brisco, her oral testimony and the photographs entered into evidence that

the building interior did require common area painting. I am satisfied that the
painting that was conducted several years ago in parts of the building was not
previously borne by the Tenants in this application. This is not a second request
for an above guideline increase on common area painting.

The weighted useful life for the capital expenditures is l3 years.

It is ordered that:

1. The Landlord may increase the rents charged by the percentage increases and

within the time periods set out in Schedule 3.

The percentage increase set out in Schedule 3 may be taken in addition to the

annual guideline in effect on the increase date for the unit.

The Landlord or the Tenants shall pay to the other any sum of money that is owed
as a result of this order.

Ifthe Tenant's rent is increased pursuant to the percentage increase ordered for
capital expenditures and the same Tenant remains in the unit after the expiration
of the weighted useful life for capital expenditures, then the rent will be reduced.

Refer to Schedule 4 for information about the date and amount of the rent
reduction.

October 10.2014
Date Issued

Southern-RO
6th Floor, 119 King Street West
Hamilton, ON, L8P4Y7
Fax No: 905 - 521 -7870

Ifyou have any questions about this order, call 416-645-8080 or toll free at 1-888-332-3234.

5.

6.

2.

a
J.

4.

o-nelle Van Delft
Vice Chair, Landlord and Tenant Board

Order Page 2 of 3



2.

File Number: S0L-44297 -I3

Important Notes:

1. The landlord may increase the rent charged by the ordered increase within the
time period specified if at least 12 months have passed since the last rent increase
or since the tenant moved in, and if the landlord has given the tenant at least 90
days proper Notice of Rent Increase. Any part of the ordered increase that is not
taken within the time period specified cannot be added to subsequent rent
increases in subsequent time periods.

If the landlord has given a Notice of Rent Increase for a rent increase that is less
than the ordered increase, the landlord may only take the rent increase set out in
the Notice.

3. The ordered increase does not affect tenants who moved into the complex on or
after September 2,2013. The landlord cannot add the ordered increase to the
rents these tenants pay.

3 of'3



Schedules 1 and 2

Schedule I - Units affected by this Order:

165 ONTAzuO STREET, ST CATHARINES, ON, L2R5K4

File Number: SOL-40297 -13

11s 116 117 118

2t2 214 215 216
306 307 308 309
403 404 405 406
420 s02 503 504

516 517 519 520
609 610 611 612
703 705 707 708
7r9 801 802 803

816 811 818 819
908 909 910 911

20s 207 208 210
220 302 303 304
315 3r7 320 401

4t2 414 416 4r7
s09 s10 51 I sr2
604 605 606 601
618 619 620 701
7t4 115 7t6 717

809 810 81 1 814

903 904 905 906
9t6 918 919 920

119

2tl
311

407
s06
601

615
709
804
820
912

120 201
2t8 219
312 314
409 410
507 508
602 603
616 617

7tt 712
806 807
901 902
914 915

211
305
402
418
514
608
702
718
8rs
907

Schedule 2 - Tenants who are affected by this Order:

ACHEAMPONG, VIVIAN
ADAM, SMELSER
AL HUSAINI, FAROOG
AL SHAIBANI, MOHAMMED
AMIR, ZAINAB MOHAMED
A].JAN4, FAIZA
ANDREW, NAGY
ANGLE, VIRGINIA
ANIOL, ANGELA
ARMSTRONG, JESSICA
BARNHARDT, BRENT
BAUMBARTNER, ANDREW
BENNICI, JESSE
BERING, JACOLYNNE
BERNICKY, BARBARA
BLACKMORE, TREVOR
BLAKE, LD
BOESE,, JAMES
BRANSTON, COLLIN
BRODGEN, NANCY
BROWN, MARK
BROWN, MICHELE
BROWN, ROSEMAR.Y
BROWN, TABITHA
BURKE, JESSIE
BURNS, ASHLEY
CAIN, MARGARET
CAMPBELL, BARBARA

CAPASSO, JOSEPH
CECCHI, JORDAN MICHAEL
COOK, DEBORAH
CORBI, AMANDA
COURCHESNE, NANCY
COUSINS, JANE
CRUISE, HOLLY
CSUKA, WILLIAM
CUMMING, STEVEN
DERTINGER, NICHOLAS
DIEUZ, CAROL
DRESSEL, CAROLYN ANN
DUGUAY, ADAM
DUVAL, CATHIE
DZUIBANOWSKI, MAURICE
EATON, CLAYTON
EDELMAN, MARIA
ELZOWAWI, ALHUSSEIN
FEATHER, JANICE
FISHER, KARLI
FITZGIBBON, MARY JO

FLEMING, W M MACRIS
FORTIN, DONNA
FRANCIS, ASHTONNE GORING
FREDEzuCK, ALEX
FREEMAN, SHAWN
GALLOWAY, SUSAN
GARCIA, MAYELAYNE

Schedules 1 and 2 -Pagel of 2



Schedules I and 2

GORING, KERRY
GREEN, CHARLES
HABTOM, FEVEN
HEBERT, BERTRAND
HERSTEK, BENNY
HIGNETT, DAVIS
HOUDE, JOANNE
HOUSING, NIAGARA REGIONAL
HURSON. DEBORAH
JACQUES, KENNETH
JASiNSKI, STEVEN
JOHNSON, BRANDEN
JOHNSTON, LYNDA
JONES, JUSTYN
KARLOVA, ANNA
KOSTROMA, VLADIMIR
KRAVCIK, STEPHANIE
KRIKLIN, DARIA
LAi, STANFORD
LANCASTER, TIM
LARSEN, SIMONE
LEE, STEVEN
LI, ME,NGXUE
LIN, LIAI.{G
MACDONALD, JANET
MADOLE, DON
MAHLE, LAURIE
MALANGIS, JOCELYN
MASON, LINDA
MCCOURT, KENDRA
MCFADDEN, SEAN
MCLAUGHLIN, DIANNE
MCNABB, RANDY
MELLEN, KENNETH
MIAN, JAVID
MOATE, JAMES
IVIULV IHILL. E.KIl\
MURPHY, TART

File Number: SOL-40297 -13

MURPHY, MAXINE
NEIRA, MERCEDES
NESBITT, LAURA
NICKERSON, RUBY
PENNER, MARY
PETCH, DEBORAH
PETTIPAS, KATHY L}'\IN
PIETIKAINE, ERIKKI
PRENTICE, ROB
RAGOONATH, FATIMA ALYSSA
REDDICK, RONNIE
REID, DANIELLE
REID, DARREN
ROMEIKO, DEBBIE
RYAN, SYLVIA
SAAD, MOHAMED ABUEL
SALIU, MYSLIM
SAWATSKY, MARLENE
SEGUIN, ROANNE
SMITH, MARTIN
SPECIAINY, GERALD
STAVROU, PETER
SWEENEY, JOHN
TAYT OR P.trTTY:4 l r Uvi\,

THOMPSON, DIANE
THOMPSON, THEODORE
TRIPP, DIANE
VANDERVAART, JULIE
VILBRTIN, STALL
VON BORMANN, NIKI
WEISS, ROBIN
WITTIW, STELLA
WOLBERT, KEVIN
XHEMALI, BEXHET
YI, ZHAN
YOLING, RAMONA
Y-iJ, FANG
ZHU. HAI

Schedules l and 2-Page2*f 2



()
bo

()Er

oo

5'6oq)
-o a)ka
o

lr
q

o

o

bo
o

0)o
)
o

o
E
L
0)

b0
o

t-i

o
o

q<

ce
a

oo

o
H

,a
()
-o
lro

c
o\
,a?

C\
a

ca

N
s<

*
()

()

oo

o
F

()

Si()'cl
(Bd
!o

5€
C) 6-)

aOc€
(tJ

F5
kts

cd!
6);

a)x
c{ .tq)a()=
*()

3o
;J ir
.= ,!l
90)
bcd
o.
t-- 9uo*o
o. 0)(B!
o(.:l
r-o.o-
-'=A-Lr€0.)i
'U C)t<Lo()osu7P
cBap6
O .ri

a()o
EO r.

()xon
0)o.o.x
()o

;O
cdk
Ak
!'-o.r

0)-=
cd 0)o2;
(.)O
.E 3.I
a,E=

ol) I
=.: 

6)LOJH9k*
7)o()
E.P o-i

O a(sF50
o-i'E I

,.,X tr*od

f.i*
o .o ! cq x
Fo\*(JrC

\o\+
\o\+

\o
oo

o\q
$

\o
@

\o
oo co

ri

\o
oo

$

\o
oo

o.

w
o,q
.+

o\
o.
<-

\o
co

\o
oq

\o
oo

\o
oq

\o\ \o\ \o
oc

\o
oq

\o\t
\o
oq

s
a:
$

\o
a:
$

o-
L-

6E*ii
-. g* i-f,>lUt.r

q
ca ca

oq
ca

O

r;
O O

O
di

oq
cn

O
cn co

O
O

..i cfl
O
cn an ca

O

co c.)

o
co

O

.'i
O
ca

o39
A- r

= 
g,: q)

E q i':F,:.sr&
\o\ \o\ \o

oq
a.l

o\
ao
6t

\o
oq
ol

co
a.l

\o
oq
al

o\q \c)
oq
al

o\ o\
o\

o\q \o€
CI

\o
00
N

\o
o9
al

\o
oq
6l

\o\ t- \o
co
.I

\o
6
6l

\o
F-

\o€
c.i

$\ \o\

o
OL

-o5oq.ro\cE(/)(z]
Oc O q O

O O O
O

-i

O
O o o Oq O

O

oc;;
-!cd>zX€Ur!

r- \.o\ \o
09
c\

Oa \o
oq
N

\o
o9
c\l

\o
o9
N

\o
?
N

o\
o\

\o
oq
o.l

o\ o\ q \o
oq
N

oo
c.1

\o
09
N

\o
oo
N

\or: \c)\ \o
09
c.l

\o
00
N

\o
F-

\.o
?
N

$\ F-

atOI
PlC)tal

lhl.dl.eILrl0)Io.l
o,lltrl
o

>.i2=

E o.>

)u
ori
OO
-cdET)o()a
;g
a<)
0)E
bI).r
cd()

8cr.OC-)..o.6
*.O
cd )f
oc)

CG.)';
'-! 6)

-o6
().=
lr Ol)o'-(ry

>.4,.oo
6)P

. 6-)

a,;

5doc
tr().oyqcd

8r -8tr-
dPtF(E
(JF
'd U)

E9
o a.)rrL:E C)

o.tr
.t)
63 o)ooo
!(d(Je

.* 0)>.9E6l- O-
aOYaFo)

cj.t>
6O
rqEF,O

ra

N

Lo

q)
q)
c)

(n

L
o)

a

0)q)
({
o
o

q)

il
6)

6.i

I()

T{
v)

q)

q)

()

q)

o)
an

q)

(J

q)

il
(,)
L
q)

I

ra
o)

o
Ia

ra
Ir-

o\(.I
t+

I

Fl

a
6)

z
o

tu

,3?
6-r

;9=3i u 9.=iEsdr i.) ?o F') aO ..1 aa c.) eO cO cO a.) c.) ?o ?a aO aA ?o ?a ?o tt) ro ?o a.) aa (-)

o
OL

.o i q.) o.r
o\dul 7l

O O q
O

O O O O <) O O
O O (>

O O

Or
.-:._a
.o 

== 
()

o' 'i J'!

O o O O

^!(BxN,.: O EJ

O
m m

O
ca ca 6 6

o O
o

PT.=x
s&8

O O
O

O o O
O O O

o
j

Oq
O

3

s
&
c..lJ
1L'
a
rrlz

F
U
Fa
F

&
F(n

d,

Fzo
\o

$v
&
o.l
J

io
a
tr.l
z

F
C)
Fa
F
q.l
r!
Fa

a
F
zo
\o

$v
&
C\
J

i-
6
Elz

F
C)
Fa
F
Elr!
Fa
c
a
Fzc
\c)

$v
ct
-.]

i
t
a
El
z

F
U
Fa
F
rl]r!d
Fa
o

Fz-
\o

v
c\
J
2o
aql
z
d

F
O
Fa
F
Elt!
&
F
CN

o
a
Fzc
\o

$

c\
-]i
â
t!z
d,

F
O
Fa
F
rl.]r!
Fa
o

Fz

s
&
c\
-.1

i
(J
a
trlz
&

F
()
Fa
F
trl
rr.ld
Fa
(J

Fz-

$v
c\
J

i-
6r!
z
d,

F
Q
Fa
F
rr.l
rq

Fa

d
Fzo

<-

&
c\J
io
ar!z

F
(J
Fa
F
tJ.)
lI]

Fa
(J

F
7(J

$w
d(\
.-l

io
CN

z
a

F
U
F
U)

Fr!
tr.l

Fa
o
a
Fz
C
\c)

$
V

C!.l
i
a)

U;
t!z

F
(J
Fa
Fr!t!d
F
U)

a
F
4(J
\o

.i-
v
&
a.lJ
io
r;
rr.lz
a

F
(-)

F(/)
Ft!ql

Fa
o
a
Fzo
\o

sv
c..l
-]
7(,
a
t!z

F
(-)

Fa
Fu
u.t

Fa
(J
a
Fz
\o

$v
c..l
J
i-
,;
tr.l
Z

F
O
Fa
F
E]r!
&
Fa

$

&
C\J
ic
cr;r!
Z

F
(J
Fa
Fr!
q
&-
Cn

$v
(\
'.]io
a
E,]z
d

F
U
Fa
F
q.l
ll]
d,
Fa

$v
&
c.lJ
i
rnql
z
a

F
c)
Fa
F
ir.lr!
Fa
c

.i-
v
(\
J
io
(n
Hz

)-
F
()
Fa
F
E]
lJ.l

Fa
-
a
Fz
L'
\o

t

c\
J
2
r;
rr.l
z
a

F
(J
Fa
F
frlr!
F(n
o
d
Fzo
\o

\l
V
&6l
J

io
a
z

F
()
Fa
dr!
14

Fa
c
d,

Fzo
\o

*
M
&(\
J

i
6r!z

F
O
Fa
F
q
E]
&
Fa
c

Fzo

s
V

anJ
io
a
g.)

z
a

F
(J
Fa
F
Ir.l
El
&
Fa
C
a
Fz-
\c)

$v
&
N
J

i
(J

U;r!
z
a

F
()
F
U)

Fr!

Fa
c
a
F
zo
\o

.i-
v
d
N
']i
dr!
Z
d,

F
(-)

F
U)

r.
IJ.]
trld
Fa
o

F
zo
\o

'f,V
r'.
C..lJ
zo
a
IJ]z
a

F
(,
Fa
F
tr.l
u.l
&
Fa

F
zo

Fz
\o

Fz
\o

&
F
1(-)
\€)

&4
Fzo

\o r- co O
N

N N
r-
c.l

@

N

N d \o r- co o\ O
NN

a.l $
c.l

\n \o
c'l (\ N c\ c\ c\ N N

ol

=l
.rl

c
o)l
-ol
EI
a)lolol
al

=I
ol
{

il
ol
>l

:l

=l-l
il
;lolol
al
EI
'El

3

;l



N
o
oo

Unr
10 q)

5E

.O c)ka
o

s<
-o
(.)

o'd

bo
C)

a)

o

d

2

()

F
o
o
oo
o

k
0)

cO
0)

(H

aa

a

ot)

o
ti

,o*
(_)

-o
tr

.o
o\
n
N
a

aa

O
c.N
r<
,o

(.)

as
:-

()
I
tro'1J

HH(dc0
t()

()u)
+iE

';=
<nO
tr--o
-tr
o).:
-(d

o;
F.=
OrX

qa
(.) =d)

-0)
dd6
a
CJO
)L

(_) H
P.Xilo6

-O635
Q.o(sk
ool
-S.o-

H_

-'lo)/
liPOi'o 0)
t< troq)
o-q
U'P

96
(J ,jr

a
O()
ooL
df
r= i-
():on
(Joro"x-.o

P5
dQ
a"r r-
LAq+!

a'+
a3 C)9r2;
o- o

cni-.r :^;

L0)!9>-
au4)

(J a'*
r-ov
CJi-=

* riJ f:

= .a*

i>Q.oii.f
\o
T

\o
09

\o
oq

\o\-f,
\c)
i.t

o\
o\
+

o\
$

\o
09 oo

$\
$

\or-
.t

oo
.+

o\q
$

\o
@,

\o
oo

\o
e

\o
co

\o
@

\o
oo @

\o
@ @

o
9 L-

f"E€E*5Es**SDJUId

o
r; co

O

a.; an a.t

O

-i
O

di
O

-;
q
c.)

O
c.t

q
co

oq
c.)

O
co

Oq
c.t

O

ao

O

c.i

Oq
ra c.l

' 3?0-i

€ ITEF:{r& aI
co
dt

oo
a.I

\o
?
al

\o\
a.l

r- o\q a
o\

\c)
oc
GI

te
al

t\ \0
rr 00

.I
o\q o\q \o

00
.I

00
.I

\oa
(\.l

\o
e
c.l

oo
al

\€)
co
al

\o
e
ar

\c)
00
aq

00
al

o

.oiio>q)o\EU)CD O
O <>

O

E.i^'I r E'I
\- ,9 r \ r,\O\EVH c.l

\o
@.

N

\oq
c.l

-
ol

\o\
N

\c)\ o\ q \o
oq
c\

.i-
o9
a.l

s\
\o\ \o

09
at

@
al

\o
09
N

@
c.]

\o
e
c.l

\o
oq
N

\o
oe
N

co
c\

\o
09
a-i

cq
N

ao
-T
t- t) O
O\ r-{ p
r-,1 e ()
ONIh
r_ '-r -IJ

r''l . O

^ :l.nz i[i Es.t ts.E
tA'Ptrrio->
= 

rn-Az 'r:
-e -q'=ai9-:

\J7=
.- a v4Hd
!Lv+

x-A
vl#

:()6Jff-ot
O) Pd
I )c)0C)aa
E! o):Y

ILtrao()()Q

^l oO'-
-cdd)tH9- --I,!ic
5 ?-, A66:
aa-

oEe.a}i5.Li -i

-EEE:'!''1 '- c-)

-.Fdr_l-H
lr'( ,>) ' *

-96a,d
I Al !-

E<Xooo_
r, :Y

* L
P;

>' cd
Po)
E-<
()P
P^

q.rt c
dq^

LU .J

a\ (h .)

-^:v
)a
LV

J).v
ri -- dVUH

d'-
99-

+tr()9^./ ,9Jo)H d
)rtPodo)s oo-o
1H*\6t4
qr-rd
a<tt
CE:-^
ai S q)

t-()yor1;
=o.iU.1 9r

-Tf otr (].E4)a
^/ 

C0 0lE0)OI)
L d

9U!3rctr
- .- 0Jq)\o
E E'E
aFge-L

tYa.r!-g
c)-dL<

-dr

- 
\Y ,''9 1 ?e- 4.

- e\ 'j

eS i)Ci-c

.39
A-a

EHi€oYx'IF:lr& aa (:.) ?o rO ?o rn aA t) ?o ?a rO a.) a.) ro (.) ?.) aO r'1 aO ?o rO ?o ?t) ?o ?o

E>
.o X o: o..l

o\87)tZ
O
O

O
O

Or

.6:= (,
o\EPe

O O O

C)

'I r 6-ii
\- .9 r \ .,io\*vH ca ao ca c.) co co c.l ca CN ca ca ca ca co (a co

O
ca ca

P3.=x
xd:F O

$v
C!
J

z
U;
t!z

'"r
F
()
F
U)

Fg
q
d,
F
an

o

t<-
IVlntd
lru
Ir
IZo
6r!
z

F
(-)

Fa
Ft!
Irl

Fa
o
&
F
Zn
\ol

$
V

(\

z
6
z
a

F
(J
Fa
d
u

F
U)
(,

Fz-

$
V

C{J
zo
,n
rl]z
a

F
O
Fa
Fr!
E,]

Fa

Fz
o

LS
lv
AI
J

ic
a
rr.lz

F
O
Fa
Fu
rq

Fa
(J

&
Fz-

$v
c\
J
zc
a
z
a
I
F
U
Fa
F
E]
u.l

Fa

a
Fz-

$v
(\
J
i
L;
tJ,1z
a
I
F
U
Fa
F
E)r!
F
U)

o

Fz

$

d
c\
-]io
a
rr.lz
&

F
O
Fa
d
s.l

Fa
o

Fz

$v
&(\
J
io
,;
r!z*
r'.

F
O
Fa
F
Lq

Fa
-

Fz

<-
V

ol
J
z
a
i!z-d
+
F
O
Fa
Ft!
tll
F
U)

F
Z

$

NJ
z
,;
g

z

Tr
F
U
Fa
Fj
ar!
Fa
o

F
Z

.i-
M
&(\
J
zo
a
E]z
a

F
(-)

Fa
F.l
tr.l
LI]

F
U)

C
d
Fz

v
N

io
6r!
Z

F
U
Fa
Fi
tr.)
q
&
Fa

Fz-

rf,
V
d
C\
J
zo
U)
rrlz,

F
U
Fa
F
l.rl

d
Fa
C

F
Z
o

-i-
v
ctJ
zo
,;
I!z

F
()
Fa
i
LI]
tr)

Fa
(,

F
zA
\o

v
6
&
Nt
Z
(J

a
t!]z

F
O
Fa
Frr)
El

F
U)

o

Fz

.f,
v
C"I
J

zo
od
IJ.]z)

F
U
Fa
F
q
t,
F(n
o
a,

F
Z
-)
\o

<.
V
&
N
J
io
6
Hz

i.
F
O
Fa
Fj
a

F
U)

Fz
\o

$

NJ
z
-)
,;
z

F
U
F
(A

i
rrl
H

Fa
o

$
V

a-.l
J
i
U;
Elz
a

F
U
Fa
F
a
rl.)

Fa

$v
c.]
J

z-
a
ir.lz

F
U
Fa
F
rl.]

F
U)
C

.{-

ol
J

zo
,n
tr.lz
t<
&

F
(-)

F
U)

F
rr.li!
Fa
c

<-
V
&
c.]
J
zo
a
t!z
d,

F
U
Fa
F
q
El

Fa
o

.if
v
d
c.lJ
io
6
E]
z

'T'
F
O
Fa
Fi
I]l
q

Fa
o
a
F
Z

\.>

.f,
v
(\I
J

2o
6
El
z
7

F
(-)

Fa
F
trl

d
Fa

a
F
zc
\o

=
F
Z

d
Fz
\o

&
F
Z
o
\o

?
z
o

&
Fz F

z

\o

r-
O

oil
ol -l;t

6l +l a-
a\

<-
a.]

<. :i
$
!- t

OI
irl

a-

=3

GI
-l+l

a.l -l .a r- €
c\<f

a-.1

aa - v <f <i <l <l .t

slel
^J:l
-31
EI

EI

3l
?l

;l
Rj

;l

Il
;tol



?.)
a
bD

Ufrxm
9P<.l
5€oe)
,o c)(Ha
o

li

H
0)

()
E
bo
(.)

C)o

o

()

!
q)

o
b{)
C)

li

o>'
C)

0)
qi
o

an
CN

b0)
o
t<

Ho
-o
$i
o

o
\q;
o\\n
c'i
a

ca

o,l
ti

.o
H
(.)

()

oo

o
F

O

L. -..ot
HH6(d
t0)
trcd
JE
6) o;)

ao
.-l (6
(c

H=
o).:

cd
FH
6h
6)li

o)x
tr(+:
(E+
aQ)

-0):o
3o
Jl<.= ,!2

TJ
()H
O.

6its
-OcgJ
o- 0)
i6 l-<oo)p-o

t>
A-
L€()i'ooti lro()
()-q
CDP
da
916
C) .li

o()
!pE
(-) 

=ok
oo.gX
oo

;oE*
AH
! .o-i

^ .:-,:

O,=agd0)A\ArY-tH J -ooe u'r

.n;-'- ED i3
='i 0)u0)!9E=
(, (.) 6)

E.* o)
\v:!
-UPO -,q<
Foe().E tsr t H
!!v4a / /
(!^9-i rE*()C€

P.-+o.o ! c X
Fo\{9trl

oo
\o
oo

\o\s
\o
oo

\o
F-
$

oo
o\
o\
$

\o
F-

\oq \o
oq

\o
oq oo o\

\o \c)

=
$
oq

o\
o\
+

.il
Ir-
+

$\
$

o\c
$

o\
.+

co 00
o\
o\
$

\o
@

o. E-

6E f i i
-" gg rrSDJUr.r

q
cO

O
ca a.) ao

q
aa aat c.l co

O
cn ca

O

."i a.t

O

at;

O Oq
co

O
d; co c.)

oq
ca

O

ri

rn

ail

,3?
28.=

E si€i,={rd
\o€
(.l

\o
6
.I

r*
\c)
oq
al

\o
tr-

\c)€
a.l

o\
o\ r- 6

al

\c)
09
.I

\o
00
6i

\o
00
.i

o\
o\

\o
oq
.I

€
ol

'+co
CI

o\
$\

r+
F-

o\q o\q 0|o

al
€
(.l

o\
o\ 6

al

OL
-o=0)o)o\ <I Ul 7l

O

-i

O <>

o
O
o

q O

o

^hcoxN.HUE.]
oo
c.l

oo
c\l

\o\ \o
oo
6i

\o\ \o-
N

o\q \or- \o
09
N

\c)
oq
N

\o
e
a.l

\o
e
c.l

o\
\o
09
N

@
o.l

<.
09
N

o\
o\ '+F-

$
t-- o\

o\
o.

\o
oq
c\

oo
N

o\
\o
oq
a.l

ra
-) +)
t'f

Fr ?r) O
O\ !-l p
.IQ()
o61 (,
!f, aat_ !-r 'O
i,Ol -.Fv :xa :5.

L --liolY3 3.E
aAPtrHo-l
= 

.t-lz '::
o 0).|

--tiv-r-. tr.=A>va
ol
- H

9!v

t-
v

0)=
H-E
C)e
()o
E9Fro
S(DEac)c)
^/ ooHad
cHE
9:io5

9L
cg 0)

()(d>:.iu
!p(),) U
f,-q
HP
r-l -t{ ,>r
:!a,
.=or- 'lf

o
ch

d
!

>-
-o
U()
Po

c, 99
-gEd

.l tv

oq
v).ru- )/)
\J 0.)

(.)€
-L!^ .9
OJH

iE"IW<H
o.:0v
6ie0)trL()()rr
tr o->

-d*.9E()c)(,
^/<6-0)
-l<9()
C) !-r- .=
q)-

-69 d
a-Atr
,!

?ao
q)t

-d
- aE.\c)-
-E()
a?-

",3e2n.=

E ! EE rO aO f.) ?a) rO (f) aO ro rO (f) ao rO (n rn ao (a {-) cO ao ro ?o ?o {n ao t-)

o.c> OL
.o=()()
o\87)U)

O
; O

Or
.r.,44
.o i! o-l
o!9Je

O
O O

O

^h(BxN ,.iJ O s.)

C>

d; ca m o c.) ca

O
r; 6 o

P3.=x
O

r{-

c.l
J
z
d
tI]z
d,

F
O
Fa
F
q.I
r!
Fa
o
a
Fz
C

$v
NJ
io
U;
El
z

t*
O
Fa
F
El
IJ.]
d,
F(n
U
&
Fz-

s

C\l
J

i
U;
El
1

F
(-)

Fa
Ft!
E]

Fa
o
a
Fzo

$v
d.
NJ
io
a
E]z
&

F
C)
Fa
F
lJ..l
rr.l/,
Fa
-
a
Fzo
\o

$v
.'.l
J

i-
U;

z
a
,Ji

F-

C)
F
U)

F
ll.lr!
Fa

Fz
\o

$v
c.lJ
i
U;ql
z
a

F
O
F.a
Fr!r!
Fa
o
a
Fz
t-,

\o

vv
c'l
J
io
U;
rl]
Z

F
r)
Fa
F
rr.lr!
Fa
o
E.

Fz
\o

$v
d
NJ
io
U;
Elz
a

F
U
Fa
F
rI]
rr.]

?a
o
a
F
1
L-,

\o

v
c.l

io
a
rr.l

z,
&

F
(J
F
U)

F
tr.t
lJ.]
d.
Fa

Fz
LJ

\o

$
M
&
a.l
J

io
a;
rl.]z
a

F
O
Fa
Ft!
rr.l

Fa
o

Fzo
\o

$v
&
NJ
i-)
6
H
z
a

F
(-)

Fa
F
rl.]
u.l

Fa
L'

Fz
L..)

\o

$v
NJ
io
d
rr.lz
a
J.
F
U
F
U)

Ft!
rll

Fa

d
Fz
U
\o

sv
d
N
-]io
a
z

F
U
Fa
F
l!]

d,
F(,
o

Fzo
\o

.i-
v
N
J

io
U;
Laz
d

F
(J
F0
Fj
tLI
(].1

Fa
U
d,

F
Z-
\o

slv
il
c.lJ
io
U;

z
=

F
O
Fa
d
fr.lr!
Fa

r'.

Fz
L,,

\o

s

N
J

v
LJ

U;
q.l
z
a

F
O
Fa
F
trl
14

Fa
\J
a
Fzo
\c)

s
d
ai

io
,;
IJ.]z
a

F
Q
Fa
Fr!
trl
d
Fa
o
a
Fz
o

t
V
d
NJ
Zo
c/)
E]
7
a

F
U
Fa
F
frl
rq

Fa
o
d,

Fzo

$
V

NJ
zo
U;
Hz

F
Q
Fa
dI!r!d
Fa
o
&
Fz
o
\o

$

cnJ
i
l,
U;
E]z
d

F
O
Fa
Fj
rI]q
Fa
(J

Fz-

$

d
o]
-]i
(_,

6r!
Z

F
O
Fa
F
ll.]
14

F(n
o

Fz
o

<1'

M

c-t

io
U;r!
z

F
LJ
F
U)

Ft!
14

Fa
o
a
F
Z

v
d
NJ
z
a
I!z
&
'ri
F
(-)

Fa
F
H
rr.l

Fa
q

Fz
o

$

o.l
J
io
U;
tr.lz
Lf

d
F
O
Fa
d
t!
q

Fa

d
Fz
L)

\o

v
&
a.l
J

e(J
U;
I!z
a

F
U
Fa
F
trl
q.l

Fa
U

t-
z-
\o

s \o t'- co N .f, \o t--
N \o

c.l
\o

sl
\o \o

\o t--
\o

@

\o \o
O

.ol
'l .+l
!-lJOteilI:lXe)ldi !l'El
e2 blid ()l

.= 6rl"ol0)
cr)

()
t<o

()

U

o,o
!HHo

()

()

3:t
<d ol
3dlAJ

E:l
C)olI -ol!tr|
o6lP>l
aol7 7).=t
e^l

i .ol
63 =lcNl
-*l6 ^'l_v xl

:EI
531
>, ol
E:I

LI(h ol0.)oJal
d6)lg!l
oLt
.E €I
o
oo
(B

c)otr
C)
a.
oa
O

F
>
o
0)s



\o

t
.: bs

Uni
iP q,

5.tr
Oq)

,O q)
HA
()

L
.oH
()

0)

oo
o

C)

U

o
A
tio
o
oo
o

tr
(.)x
o
o

qi
o

C.

a

bo

o
L

,o+o
-o
Lr

o
\e

n
c.I
a

ca

O
C\l
L

a)

(_)

ql

:-

C)

lio-o
H!

.Eotrir
='d()c)

ar)tr-o
Li^o.=LP,(E

0) :-.j

F'i
o.l h

aa
o=t)

-()
ac)o
!:-)r<
.:.9
Ho
0)H
o.X;C)6

-O
o-()(g ri
O 6,;

.o-
-'aA/
LP()tr

'lf, (J
tr troo
C)ts
aP(Ba
0)il
(J*
,a
oo
Cto rr
jj jJ

ts o.i()o.
O.X
-- 6)

d(J(trr
aHl-r -.
=d96.!

o.=(r'*doA\ A :

oo
L-ig

ad-'- 6'c
troi9B=
crru6

d*d

O aQr

o+-=

= .**O-o ! d X
Fo\EUkl

\o
oo
ar;

00
$
,ri

$q .i-
oq

\c)
? oo

\o\.t s
\o
09

\o
09 o9 o.

$

\o
@

\o
co

o\

s
r-
<f

\o
oo

s
co

$
09

\o
F-
$

\o
@

\o
@
v-)

@

6)
!L-f"E€E*
.Ya- .,'= l

# g 5 5,r
ca

o
d;

O
d; ; q

c.) ca
e
c.) cf)

q
ca

q

,38
A- t

E q;E
o=x'=F:.98 oo

(\l

\o
6
N

!+q
or

i€
t.i

:f
?(\l 0a

at

\o
6
.i

\o\ o\q oo
N

\o
09
N

\o
?
al

o\
o\

\o
oq
N

\o
?
al

o\
o\

\o\ ca
al

t
09
.I

o\q \o
oq
N

r- \o
oq
at

ao
N

co
N

o

.o:oa)o\ cE 7l C/)
O O O

O
O O

--
O

^h(dxo\ qY (J lrl
oo
N

\o
09
N

-i-
oe
N

ri-
oa
oj

.tr
?(\ oq

(\ @
N

r- o\
\oq
C\

oq
N

\o
09
(-N

\o
09
o.l

\o
ce
(\

\c)\ oo
c!

.f,
ce
N

oq
N

r: \o
09
N

\o
c9
N

oo
(\

,3?
Aar

= o= q)q b e=
F:9& aO ?o rO ?o co rA rO t) ?o .O rO (-) aa .O fa, ff) (.) rO fo co co ca ta c.l

(J

OL
-o = 

!) o)
o\ d ul c/)

O
O

()r
.i,.aa
,6 X! ()
o\k/!

O

4.

^!(dx:< qY U El
O

ca o ao c.) c.)

P3.=x

3

<j'

d
c\J
io
a
tf.l

1

F
(-)

F
U)

Fr!
ul

?-(A

C

<l),-1r-I
ZIcl
nl
\OI

lu
ld.
I e.rli
lztot"la
IH
tz
a

F
U
Fa
F
f.Ll

Fa
O

Fz

Er)
ctJ
io
06
E]z
a

F
Q
Fa
d
q
r!
Fa

Fzo
-l\ol

.i-
v
r',
a.]
-]
ic
d
z

?
U
Fa
Fr!
q.l
d
Fa
o

Fzo

t<-

6
5
zo
a
Elz

F
Q
Fa
Fi!
s{

F
U)
o
&
F
4(,
\.)

J
cnJ
io
U;
E]z
p,

F4
O
Fa
F
E]

Fa
o

F
Zol
-l

l<
IIl
lp
l..tlrti
lo
la
lsttz

'T'
F
U
Fa
F
g
ql
&?(A
-
a
F
1(J

J
n
c\
-]
io
r;
rrl

z
&

F
O
F
U)

FiI
El
&
Fa

d
Fz
-)
p

-{-

d
(-.l
J
i-
d
I]]z
4
I
F
U
Fa
F
Hi!
d
Fa
o
a
Fz-

l-i.lvln
ld
l(.llr
lzo
ar!z
&
"1.

F
O
Fa
F
rJ]

Fa

a
Fz

-i-

;
d
NJ
zo
U;

z
a,

F
U
Fa
F
E]
Ir.l
&
Fa

F
Zo
v

_t
:)l
nl
d.l
o't Irl

^lZI
o.l
al
rrt Izl
cl<t;til
<t
UI
FIal
FIr!l
pl
FIal
elnl
4l
FI
1l
L-,I

-lr- l

.f,
V
d
NJ
Zo
6t!z
d.

F
()
Fa
Fi!r!
Fa
o

F
Zc

l.{-v
c.l
J

io
a
lr.lz
a

F
Q
F(n
Ft!
q

F
U)

a,

F
Z

ti-

d
a.l.l
1(J
d
z

F
U
Fa
-tr.l
q

F
U)

o

Fz
C

$)l
&
al
J
zo
(n
trlz

F
U
Fa
t_
l!
q.l
d,
Fa
a

F
Z

*
6
c..liz-
a
rdz
a

F
(-)

Fa
F
IJ.]
tLl

F
U)

o
a,

Fz
.ol

$
V
d
N
J

z-
6
Elz
!

F
U
F
U)

F
illu
Fa
o

Fz

tiln
N
J

zo
d
IJJ

Z
&
!i
F
(-)

Fa
F
I!
u.l

Fa

&,

Fzo
rf)
\ol

$
M
&(.l
J
ic
,;
r!z

F
O
F
U)

F
F]
ll.]

Fa

Fz
\o

lv
l*
lotlilzo
a
r!z
4
'l
F
O
Fa
Fr!

Fa

a
F
Zo
\o

.i-
v
&
C\J
io
V)
trlz

F
U
Fa
F
tL]
rrl

Fa
o

F
Zc

wv
o.l
J

io
ar!z

F
U
Fa
i
irl
a

Fa
o
&
F
C

sv
&
N
J

io
a
tr.lz

F
U
Fa
F
tr.)
E]
&
Fa

d

LS

&
6J
J

io
a
trJz

F
(-)

Fa
F
Lr.lrI
Fa
9

Fzc

t-= &
al

--:iOI
r-* I

a.l

a-

II
c-r I

F-I t'-

ri
r-- i

r-l
co

r-
al *t F- oo

ea

N
oc rc\!) \o \o r- r r r-.. t--- t-

9l

*l

E]oI
al

=lt
EI

il
3
bl

EIol
c)l

;r
bl

g

a-)

-Pt/Fraa
O\ r-,{ er\t (= o
O6I.',
'<f6u)t_ -( -O
LJ.OA :i .r,\r:x(n 

=5.;J EE9 ?HI g.-
F/^Pll i-i 6-)

= a-lz'I:
c) q).=

- - 
(1

.-9-r= A's'=v?=
.29 aA
-i*rrvp

>r<H-^
^.vv\g

X()d-)
eg# rdO)P't
x )ooc)
;h
-!r 0):Y

lv),la<)ooEtl o0'icc oJf* e -'!

; sEir^<v9tuA o-x
-.d-)c, (d !ts{.: EEElc

.C) v'^
fir 9r-t-H
- ^.ts-.o6rh,a

X dt 'i

r* E E'oo-
da:y

4)*L
#t{
>,dpo)-Ug
o)P
P^

qi€ c
FH^

.r LU ,r

Q 95t.!v.= c-d
- r d
-J'vOo.li

t.a
ged

+r<()-^\/
-7odc.r& rros

1ll{* (\: <a
o.)€ PavC
L9!--

,- a'y
trc.lU

l.rl .i L

-E c)
k o.i.Ec)a*60.)-H6)Cl]

L H
vu9()ei
t.; oo
-^.-iPq

-&v frUiZrn
,trCE
()EL{

-4\
- 

\Y ,_'9.2
Q- /A nt J
eS A")

"r-is



\()
OLr
d

!\no'o 6)q;tr aocdcdHcn
-=() U ar
trd>r.^
)E' bo
o) 6r i' :
-ct'=='+j:= 5 Ec+nOq,.!-

=lLau-a)tr€ q= a'a*o
triarj
O.= LrLf

!*(*

riH0)
ALd, ,9. .;

o)-= ;i
Fi .- .O

vA)tr+i o0
dri- o
., ^, .qv!()=
tr q
-oEU--

=oo'"r, ca^dd)(rd

.=,0) ..
;.*I:tc) .
*M
d)Hda.o
OU E

-OF.ij: S)

O-0) ^(s rr Xoe0),A0-,
A!

H-
rC>ra
^\ - 6t-()()tr >,E0)
!9*oo.> I().q uaDP(Sd=
96 (r
()& a
dP-

-=-ma0)0)l
oO r-- 2
r-J.}5 ho
HA)oxnoi\
hX o-l

O.X E
-.0)(jiUE= x
!Lv

^.!!U ^!*9
glv
EO licdLv
).v
oaH\Q
L -. a\

=& U')o-.; c\
9-
v.J
oaH
d()ca
oq;H
!fH

H'o.Y c!'=gE rcnd-.\)'- Eoc '*
E.- O aJH9r. tr
!Ua-'iu - -.,()b .9
!JHtr.* o.l =cA c: -( oIJqUP
O aQ 03

HA9)
A

-_.F 9 H
UPdd

!\wj'*.= i(sav0)- rE s
*OCdF

? i..i
iSeu6

\o\s
o'
$

\o
oo

\o
co
tr)

t--
rr)

oo
\o
oo

\o
09
lr)

o\
w

o\

+
\o
09
la)

\o
09
lr)

\o
o9

o\

s
o\q
$

oo
v-)

@
\or-
$

o\
t

.i-
tr-

\o
oo

\o
-
v-)

(--

$

\o\\t
\o
t--
+

0) !-
--^d..-an.= { .I '-
rq, g* E-f
- '- r r \ r\
-/)vY

q
a^

q oq
c.) aO co cn c.l co

q
co aa

O

..i

O

c.; co

aq
c.) af) ca

O

-;
O

-l

O

c.;

O

co

,3?
r E'!;9:g:5 i.=

FE,:br
\o\ o\q €

a.l

\o
6
GI

rA\
.I

€
cl

\ot
CI

\ot
al

o\
o\

o\
o\ 6

al

\o€
6l

6
ci

o\
o\

o\
o\ 0|o

at
€
at

\o\ o\
o\

$r-
\o
oq
ait

\o€.i
\o
t-- r-

\o\

O.
':.oL
-o X q.r o.r
o\ cE 7) cO

O

o

-EcdxX ,.E Q tt,l
F--

o\q \c)
09
N

\o
oq
N

f:
c..l

\o
09
an

\o
oq
N

\o
oq
N

o\q o\
\o
@.

c.l

\o
oq
ot

oo
at

o\q o\q \o
09
c!

\o
oo
c'.i

\ q .i-
\ \o

oq
c\

a
c,i

t-- r- t-

rats:
l-r-- ao o

O\-P.leoo(\l(,
= ^c/)r_ Fr€
rJ.O

^ 6'i
a f L
il Eq
-3 E.EaA:trHQ)
= 

rn.lz 'I;
s ^:'E
r? l..=A>va

0'et.Ed

!rv

,-'-o
0)=ithy
6#
C)e
X J()o
H€

-o!('
laq)c)
Fl OI)

-(t(H!
U H

0-)()o
66
AO-
o)E>!.- (J

P€

.Bs-*(HP
r-l -HA
:9
0,

'i9
o
a
d

I

>'
'o
U()€o

-, ,0)I ,!Haq
.r lv

ov1
A -'.-
.rL
t)

U o.>
d

v!

-L!A ,v
o)H2ce 0-)

t w<b
0.J +
aD c)

e)i
lrO
<) tr
trO

lr( er
9Ptr o.r0)m
^/CCt{()

LE c_)9qt.ic)*-9̂A

AF
v ,E
iQo
0.)1l

-4- a

-\Y0)-
-coo-qa?

,39
3E.=

E 3iiis{r& rO rO (-) ?a) ?a rO aO ?a) ?a (-) rA aO ?o ?o c.) aO ?a) rO ?a (.) rO aA rO ao (-)

O.
OL

-oXoo.ro\ tii 7) U)

O
O O

Oc O O O

O

()r
.-,i_a
.OAiv
o\ € J'E

O

oC ;A'I: E-tr
X,.lJ U u ca

O

ca ca ca a.r co c.l

O

ca ce ca ca ca co

O

ca cn

O

ca o

:o.=x
SET

(>
O

O
O O

Oq e
O a O

O O
O

f

s
V
d
NJ
io
od
IJ.]

z
a

F
O
F-a
F
tr.l

Fa
-
&
Fz

11-

v
&
N

io
U;
r!z
a
'1-
F
U
Fa
Fr!r!
d
Fa
oB/,
Fz
\o

$
V

c{
J
io
(-/)
rrlz
a

F
U
Fa
F
t!
IJ.]
il
Fa
c
a
Fzo
\o

sv
&
N
J

io
ar!z
d

F
(,
Fa
F
rrl
rr.l
d
F
U)

-

F
7IJ

sv
&
(-.l
-]
io
(,f)
rI]z
a

F
(J
Fa
F
El
rl.]

Fa
o

Fzo

$v
d
a{J
io
U;
IJl
Z

F
(-)

Fa
F
rr.l

dFa
(J

d
Fzo
\o

v
&
c..lJ
io
U]
t!z
&

F
O
Fa
E-
lJ.l
I!d
Fa
-

Fzc

.i-
M

c\

i
U;
q.l
Z
&

F
()
Fa
F
tr.l
H{
&
Fa
o
&
Fz
l,

v
c-.1

a(J
U;
t!z
&
Frr

F
(J
Fa
F
q
F
U)

o
&
Fz
(-,)

\c)

$
V

c.l
J

io
6
E]z
&

F
(J
F
U)

dr!
trl

Fa
^
Fzc

$v
N
J

Z

,;
ql
z
&

F
O
Fa
F
rr.lr!
F
U)
(-)

Fz
L-)

\o

\f,

&
NJ
io
a
rz
d,

F
(-)

Fa
F
tr.l

Fa
o
a
Fz-
\o

v
(\
J
io
U;r!z
a

F
O
Fa
F
tD
trl
&
Fa

d,

F
lz-
r,\o

$v
d
C!J
7(,
6
lL]
z
a
'f'

t--

U
Fa
Fr!r!
Fa
(J

a
Fz
\o

$v
d,
NJ
1
LJ

r;
F.l

Z
&

F
U
Fa
F
E]
IJ.]

Fa
L-)

a
F
4U
\o

.t

il
NJ
io
a
Hz
&

F
(-)

Fa
Fj
trl
t4

Fa
o
p.

Fzo

v
M

atJ
i
v;
trlz

F
()
Fa
F
trl
ul
il
Fa

Fzo
\o

$
M

NJ
2o
r;
trlz
a

F
(-)

Fa
Fr!r!
Fa

Fz
U
\o

\r
V

o1J
i
C;
rI]z
a

F
U
Fa
F
ttl
14
d.
Fa
-

F
v(,
\o

$
M
&
c\J
i
U;

z
a

F
O
Fa
F
a
tq

Fa
o

Fz
\o

$
5l
&
(.n
J
i-
U;
i!z
a

F
O
Fa
F

F
U)

o
a
Fz
\o

V

N
J

i
C;
r!
z
il
,Ji

F
U
Fa
F
q
Lq

Fa
L.,

Fz
\̂o

<f,
v
d
C\J
i
at!
Z
4

F
U
F
U)

Fi!
l+

Fa
\J
a
Fzc
\c)

V
d(\

io
a
H
Z
&,

F
O
Fa
F-
rr)r!
d
F
(A

o
a,

Fzo
\c)

$v
(\
I
2o
(./)
lJ.,l

7
a4
F
U
Fa
Ft!
IJ]

Fa
C
a
Fz-
\o

ri.
O
oo

\o
O
co

F-
ao

o,
O
oa

s \o F- oo o\
c{
oo

N
o,

co \o
O

t-- @ o\
o.

N
oo @ oo oo oo oo oo oo

.-i el'E :l
)-t
odl
-ql:- -l
"E -31

sElsBl
;ola
olio

()

o
o

.o
F
H()

.;

=ot

.Y 
=tcd ol

-NliJ
H?l
()ol
-( -ol

;EIP>l
dol6zl

-E ol

E;I6El
CNI

il rl
), orlt:l€El

3Hl
>- nlSrl
H .31

rg
al
dOl

9=l
oLl
.= €l
O
o0

Eoo
Lrog
q)
.t)
o
F

so
-o



0)
b0

cJ td<x?a
bo

,Eoo)
.ooHA
()

t<

H
1)

()

oo
()

oo

o

cg

o

trk
(_)

bo
o

!
63()

o
(H

ca

cr)

bo

O
!

.oq
()

-o
li
o

.do\
(/^r

C..i
V)

O(-]
li

.O+
o

rD
al

5ll

c)
.*

c)

tro-o

.Egtr6
ool

.;=
a\)

U  
o.:
-br

o;i

ox
cg\tiao
(J=
d)

-0):rO
3o
l-r P
;J l.r.: .9
:q
oH
O.
X --l
u0)
-o
o.o'cd L
OO
t-O.o-
-'=i-)r'LPOtr'oo
tr!oo
()S
aP

96
(J+

()o
hO ri

OXgU
oo,o.x

;O

aH
H .o.i

o.3
dc)
bA_:!=!
OO

'ht-'- Eo€
Ldl!o >..,>E
,o6

O a(*
-aJ

.**
iSeCfi

\o
@ o\ oo

.+
9?

\o
n

\o
99

.n-

L-f"Et5*
5E e * *SPJUr{

cn co

.3e
O- r

E P:Es;ga \o€
CI

o\ \o
oq
c.l

!+
6
al

\o
co
at

\o€
ai

o

.oE()oo: <ii CD 7l
C>

o
.S dci
.oh-qx
o\ cE (J lrJ

\c)
09
C\

o\q \o
oe
c.t

.{-
09
(\

\o
oq
N

oo
c.l

+J

rqo

(.r7,

.o
()ti
A d-)

()l:
6) ';

.h -g

ra
I

t.-
.I
.+

t

Fl

a
6)

z

or39
A-r

.I I c.r tli9v'-iESra aO c.) tr) ?o ro (f)

().
.o;i()o
o\ cE 7) (, O O O

O

()r
c.4.;.=a

.o 
=!.)o\r_!

O
O

o

^iccxNdJUE]
O

co ra

9r.=x
ro O .'" O O O O

M
d
a.l
J
io
dr!z

F
U
Fa
F
q

Fa
o

F
4U
\c

.<r
V

o.l

Zo
06t!z
a
I
F
U
F(/)
F
t,
q

?a
o

Fzc
\o

rfv
c.]
J

i
,16
rrl
Z
a
'r
F
O
Fa
Fr!
E]

F(A
o

Fz(a

.(-
Vr}
KJ
zo
a
rl]
z

F
U
Fa
ru
q.l
&
Fa
e
&
F
z
C

-{-v
&,(\
J

io
U;
t!z

f
F
U
Fa
Ft!u
Fa
o

Fz

$v
N
J

zo
ai!
Z

F
U
Fa
F
lJ.1

Fa

Fz
C
\c

.1-
-"1
'ol oo

cn

o).=
!€;€l
5 E E:I

JAI

'3E gIl
d*rl9--9 I

tB!bl
.:^-9^l vq-l
4) -^- ,, EloX,Yol
aq'J;d sl
d) *;; ol
x)Htoo()t-9

d) :Y

tra()
G,C)E

t4 bO 'H
-dc)

(rUc
G6"

ecE.aEc->ir ,13
Q..E

-o:'!- +a c)

--o6

- x @=l
v-tl
.^ c€ ol.- - 6rl-< C -.1
--ut>. E .ol
^Ll ol-d.( .ol
o)e trl-ii o ;l,&;!l

iY O ZI.-rv.-l
or -!3 ;f, ;le'= ; .ol'=rX-l
)!lvAt

L) o.i tr Nl
d

v!-l
L-()il
- ^ 

t/ 9l
or d't ll
)rj - Fl
_t 8,3 Hl
Jiti-al: € a';l;oE.9l
cEp--LlsE[iHcr r-. * olc a-r il cl

-.r!-l-E 9 !l
F 9.=;l
^jd.,*d)cJl

0)-cl- .! o)C):(J
iEo.l
^FO-
I i'. u,..,!g

s- I
().! lJ.t^-L



File Number: SOL-40297 -13

Schedule 4 - Rent Reduction related to Capital Expenditures

A. Date of Rent Reduction

If the Tenant's rent is increased based on capital expenditures during the period 2013 then:

The date of the rent reduction will be the day before:

$ the date of the Tenant's first rent increase under this order, plus
g the number of years for the weighted useful life for capital expenditures for the unit (set out

in Schedule 3).

Example:
If the Tenant's rent was increased on June I , 2007 and the weighted useful lfe for capital
expenditures is 10 years, then the rent will be reduced on May 3 l, 2017.

If the Tenant's rent was not increased based on capital expenditures during the period 2013 but was

increased during the later periods set out in the order then:

The date of the rent reduction will be the day before:

$ the First Effective Date of Rent Increase in this order, plus
g the number of years for the weighted useftil life for capital expenditures for the unit (set out

in Schedule 3).

Example:
If the first ffictive date of increase in this order is April I , 2007 and the weighted useful lfe for
capital expenditures is l2 years, then the rent will be reduced on March 31, 2019.

B. Amount of the Rent Reduction

If the Tenant's rent is increased by the total percentage increase set out in this order then:
The rent must be reduced by the total percentage increase set out in this order for capital expenditures.

If the Tenant's rent is not increased by the total percentage increase set out in this order then:
The rent must be reduced by an amount determined in accordance with the prescribed rules which may be

equal to or less than the total percentage increase set out in this order for capital expenditures.

Schedule 4-Page l of 1


